RESOLUTION NO. RC-15-24

A CONFIRMATORY RESOLUTION DESIGNATING AN ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA FOR JUSTUS AT PROMENADE, LLC

WHEREAS, Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1 (the "Act") allows a partial abatement of property taxes attributable to the improvement of real property and the installation of certain equipment in "economic revitalization areas"; and,

WHEREAS, the Act provides that an economic revitalization area must be a geographic area which is within the corporate limits of a city and which has become undesirable for, or impossible of, normal development and occupancy because of lack of development, cessation of growth, deterioration of improvements or character of occupancy, age, obsolescence, substandard building or other factors which have impaired values or prevent a normal development of property or use of property; and,

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the Common Council of the City of Noblesville, Indiana ("the Council") to designate economic revitalization areas by following a procedure involving adoption of a preliminary resolution, publication of a notice of a public hearing, conducting a public hearing and adoption of a final resolution confirming the preliminary resolution; and,

WHEREAS, the Council believes that it is in the best interests of the citizens of the City of Noblesville to create an economic revitalization area designation in a manner whereby citizens of the City of Noblesville will benefit from the creation of permanent jobs, expansion of the property tax base, and protection of private investment; and,

WHEREAS, Justus at Promenade, LLC ("the Company"), has filed a Statement of Benefits
- Real Estate Improvements ("Form SB-1") with the City of Noblesville;

WHEREAS, the Company is requesting that the real estate located at Little Chicago Road and Promenade of Noblesville Parkway (the "Project Site") be designated as an Economic Revitalization Area for the purpose of achieving real property tax savings in connection with the

construction of a two story professional office building with approximately 19,850 square feet ("the Project") at the Project Site; and,

WHEREAS, the Project Site is shown on Exhibit A, and is presently part of Hamilton County Tax Parcel 10-06-34-00-00-025.001; and,

WHEREAS, the Company anticipates investing not less than Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) to construct the project (the "Real Property Improvements"); and,

WHEREAS, the Company anticipates relocating twenty-three (23) existing employees and creating five (5) new employment positions compensated at an average annual wage of Seventy-Two Thousand Dollars (\$72,000) as a result of the Project;

WHEREAS, the Council, on February 27, 2024, passed Declaratory Resolution No. RC 7-24, which preliminarily designated the Project Site as an Economic Revitalization Area and established schedules for deductions to the assessed value of the Real Property Improvements located at the Project Site;

WHEREAS, a Notice of Adoption of the Preliminary Resolution and Notice of Public Hearing to be held on March 26, 2024, was duly published in the Hamilton County Reporter newspaper on the 4th day of March 2024, and in the Noblesville Times newspaper on the 6th day of March 2024;

WHEREAS, the notice described in the preceding paragraph was also filed on November 12, 2021, with each taxing unit that has authority to levy property taxes in the geographic area where the Project Site is located; and

WHEREAS, the Council on March 26, 2024, conducted a public hearing at which the Council heard all persons interested in the proceedings and considered all written remonstrances and objections to the Project that were filed.

BASED UPON THE ABOVE, IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Noblesville as follows:

- 1. The application for economic revitalization area designation relative to the Project was filed in proper form and the Statement of Benefits Real Estate Improvements, which was filed as of February 13, 2024, is hereby approved by the Council.
- 2. The Project Site is located in an area of the City where municipal services are provided and no additional infrastructure will be necessitated by the Project.
- 3. There is evidence provided which establishes that the subject real estate meets with "undesirable for normal development" criterion of Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1-1 due to the following conditions:
 - a. a lack of development, cessation of growth, or other factors that have impaired values or prevented normal development of the Project Site; and
 - b. the proposed use of the Project Site for a speculative industrial development is consistent with the site's existing zoning and represents a superior use for the Project Site.
- 4. Evidence has been submitted and considered which tends to establish that the Project will further promote municipal development objectives by expansion of the property tax base through the construction of the Real Property Improvements.
- 5. The Council hereby confirms, adopts and approves the Declaratory Resolution and thereby designates the Project Site as an Economic Revitalization Area for purposes of establishing a deduction to the assessed value of the Real Property Improvements located upon the Project Site.
- 6. Based on the information in the Statement of Benefits Real Estate Improvements, other information available to the Council, the foregoing findings and the factors listed in I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-17, the Council hereby approves and allows the Company real property tax abatement deductions pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-4 for a period of ten (10) years. Pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-17, the Council hereby approves and establishes that the percentage deduction for each year of the ten (10) year period shall be eighty percent (80%) annual assessed value deduction. As provided

by I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-14, the Company shall pay to the Hamilton County Auditor an annual fee of five percent (5%) of annual tax savings realized during the term of the abatement as a result of the abatement pursuant to the Economic Development Agreement approved by the Council on February 27, 2024.

- 7. In support of the deductions contained in this Resolution, the Council finds as follows:
 - a. The estimated costs of the Real Property Improvements investment presented by the Company are reasonable for projects of this nature.
 - b. The estimate of the number of individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained by the Company can be reasonably expected to result from the proposed Project.
 - c. The annual salaries for the individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained by the Company can reasonably be expected to result from the proposed Project.
 - d. Based on the increased assessed valuation and the expansion of the employment base within the City of Noblesville, the benefits to the City are sufficient to justify the granting of the deduction described in the Sections above.
- 8. The deductions provided by this Resolution are subject to the Company's compliance with the terms of Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1 and may only be modified or terminated by the City by following the procedures contained in Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1-5.9.
- 9. A copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Hamilton County Assessor as required by I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-2.5.

Approved on this 26th day of March 2024, by the Common Council of the City of Noblesville, Indiana:

AYE		NAY	ABSTAIN		
. 16	Mark Boice				
The X	Michael J. Davis				
£-100	Evan Elliott				
8	David M. Johnson				
A	Darren Peterson				
1	Pete Schwartz				
1000	Aaron Smith				
	Todd Thurston				
Jeen Ou e	Megan G. Wiles				
ATTEST:	yn L. Lees		•		
Evelyn L. Le	A, City Clerk				
Presented by me to the	Mayor of the City of Nobl 4 at <u>7:15-P</u> .M.	esville, Indiana, this 🌊	6th day of		
- March, 202	4 at <u>/ :/5 /</u> .M.	melyn.	Z. Leis		
Evelyn L. Lees, City Clerk					

MAYOR'S APPROVAL

3-26-24 Date

MAYOR'S VETO

Chris Jensen, Mayor

Chris Jensen, Mayor

ATTEST: Lees, City Clerk

EXHIBIT A

Parcel No: 10-06-34-00-00-025.001 Location: Little Chicago Road & Promenade of Noblesville Parkway City: Noblesville



EXHIBIT B

SB-1 Form



STATEMENT OF BENEFITS **REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS**

State Form 51767 (R7 / 1-21)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

This statement is being completed for real property that qualifies under the following Indiana Code (check one box): Redevelopment or rehabilitation of real estate improvements (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4)
Residentially distressed area (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.1)

1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise, this statement must be submitted to the designating body BEFORE the redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property for which the person wishes to claim a deduction.

___ PAY 20___

FORM SB-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

Any information concerning the cost

of the property and specific salaries paid to individual employees by the property owner is confidential per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1.

2. The statement of benefits form must be submitted to the designating body and the area designated an economic revitalization area before the initiation of the redevelopment or rehabilitation for which the person desires to claim a deduction.

3. To obtain a deduction, a Form 322/RE must be filed with the county auditor before May 10 in the year in which the addition to assessed valuation is made or not later than thirty (30) days after the assessment notice is mailed to the property owner if it was mailed after April 10. A property owner who failed to file a deduction application within the prescribed deadline may file an application between January 1 and May 10 of a subsequent year.

4. A property owner who files for the deduction must provide the county auditor and designating body with a Form CF-1/Real Property. The Form CF-1/Real Property should be attached to the Form 322/RE when the deduction is first claimed and then updated annually for each year the deduction is applicable.

IC 6-1, 1-12.1-5.1(b)

 For a Form SB-1/Real Property that is approved after June 30, 2013, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed. For a Form SB-1/Real Property that is approved prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement schedule approved by the designating body remains in effect, IC 6-1.1-12.1-17

SECTION 1	5 5 45 51	TAXPAYER	INFORMATION	100	5,350	SARAH SAN ASSAULT
Name of taxpayer						
Justus at Proj Address of taxpayer (number 1398 N Shadelan	menade, LLC or and street, city, state, and ZIP co id Ave	its assigns ar	nd Justus Renta	al Prop	erties, I	nc.
Name of contact person			Telephone number		E-mail address	
Christopher Egan			(317) 353-8311		cegan@justus.net	
SECTION 2	LOC	ATION AND DESCRIPT	ION OF PROPOSED PRO	ECT	STATE OF THE PARTY	
Name of designating body					Resolution nu	mber
City of Noblesville						
Location of property	nd/EDDS Deamanda a	f Mahlandilla Diaces	County DLGF tax		DLGF taxing	district number
	ad/5965 Promenade o		Hamilton			And colored to proper years and the assessment of the assessment
	fice building spanning 19,850			of the	07/01/20	rt date (month, day, year)
Justus corporate staff.	ice noncing spaniang 15,000	square rect. The bullum	ig wai iaciii(ate 25 fileiii)eis	OI THE		
					03/31/20	ipletion date (month, day, year) 025
SECTION 3			RIES AS RESULT OF PRO			
Current Number 23.00	Salaries	Number Retained	Salaries Number A		litional	Salaries
	\$1,863,000.00		\$1,863,000.00	5.00		\$360,000.00
SECTION 4	E511W	ATED TOTAL COST AN	D VALUE OF PROPOSED			
			The state of the s	LESIAIE	UPROVEME	
Current values	power/shipping.		COST	400,000.00	AS	SESSED VALUE
Plus estimated values of proposed project			5,000,000.00		1,490,800.00	
Less values of any prop			A.	0.00		0.00
The second secon	on completion of project		8.	00.000.00		1,490,600.00
SECTION 5	WASTE CO	NVERTED AND OTHER	BENEFITS PROMISED BY		AYER	1,400,000.00
Protterna de de la constante				J. J. S. Selline		
Estimated solid waste co	onverted (pounds)		Estimated hazardous wa	ste converte	d (pounds)	
Other benefits						
SECTION 6	The second second second	TAXPAYER CE	RTIFICATION	WIND IN		
I hereby certify that th	e representations in this :	statement are true.				
Signature of authorized repres	entative		photocont Control of C		Date sloned (n	nonth, day, year)
Printed name of authorized rep	presentative		Title			The same same same same same same same sam
Walter E Justus			Manager			
to the same delite					COMMENT OF THE PERSON OF THE P	

To Section	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I				
- 170		The state of the s	FOR USE OF TH	E DESIGNATING B	ODY	The least the latest t	
VVe fi	nd that the applicant meets the rIC 6-1.1-12.1, provides for the	ne general standa ne following limita	rds in the resolution (tions:	dopted or to be ado	pted by this body.	Said resolution, passed or to be pas	sed
A.	The designated area has be expires is	en limited to a pe	riod of time not to ex E: This question addi	ceed esses whether the n	calendar years* (s esolution contains a	se below). The date this designation expiration date for the designated	n area
В.	The type of deduction that is 1. Redevelopment or rehabli 2. Residentially distressed a	litation of real esta		ted to: Yes N Yes N			
C.	The amount of the deduction	n applicable is lim	ited to \$	500000			
D.	Other limitations or condition	is (specify)					
E.	Number of years allowed:	Year 1 Year 6	Year 2 Year 7	Year 3 Year 8	Year 4 Year 9	Year 5 (* see below) Year 10	
	Yes No If yes, attach a copy of the al If no, the designating body is	batement schedul required to estab	e to this form. Jish an abatement se	hedule before the d	eduction can be det	thedule par IC 6-1.1-12,1-17? ermined. ectations are reasonable and have	
detern	lined that the totality of benefi	its is sufficient to j	ustify the deduction	lescribed above.			
instead by	(signature and title of authorized in the state of authorized member of designature and title of attester)	erson Les		Name of designation Noble Printed name of att	6-6345 sville sville	Common Counc ees	il
* If the taxpay	designating body limits the tile or is entitled to receive a dedi	me period during uction to a numbe	which an area is an or of years that is less	conomic revitalization than the number of	on area, that limitati years designated u	on does not limit the length of time ander IC 6-1.1-12.1-17.	I
В.	8-1.1-12.1-4.1 remain in effec 2013, the designating body is deduction period may not exc For the redevelopment or reh	at. The deduction is required to estable the control of the control of real is signatured to the control of the	period may not excendish an abatement so s. (See IC 6-1.1-12. properly where the F mains in effect. For a	ad five (5) years. For thedule for each dec 1-17 below.) orm SB-1/Real Prop Form SB-1/Real Prop	or a Form SB-1/Real fuction allowed. Exterty was approved poperty that is approved	the deductions established in IC Property that is approved after June cept as provided in IC 6-1.1-12.1-18 prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement red after June 30, 2013, the designa low.)	, the
Abaten Sec. 17 section	4 or 4.5 of this chapter an ab (1) The total am (2) The number (3) The average	etement schedule rount of the laxpa of new full-time e wage of the new acture requirement ement of benefits:	e based on the follow yer's investment in re equivalent jobs create remployees compare ts for the taxpayer's approved after June	ing factors: sal and personal pro ed. d to the state minim investment. 30, 2013. A designa	perty. num wage.	a and that receives a deduction under the deduction and the deduction for each year of	31